Unallocated corporate expenses   (151)   (138)   (304)   (274)

   Unallocated restructuring and other charges   (31)   (2)   (65)   (6)

   Total operating income  $   230  $   286  $   326  $   530

Net revenues and operating income for the periods ended September 26, 2015 and September 27, 2014 for each segment were as follows:

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
OTHER INFORMATION

(in millions)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Six  Months Ended

  10

Note: The above non-GAAP financial measures exclude one-time charges which are primarily related to restructuring

activities associated with the company’s global brand reorganization.

As

Reported Adjustments
 (a)

As Adjusted

(Including FX)

Foreign Exchange

Impact

As Adjusted

(Excluding FX)

Net revenues 1,970$   -$   1,970$   103$   2,073$

Gross profit 1,113   -   1,113

Gross profit margin 56.5% 56.5%

Total other operating expenses (883)   38   (845)

Operating expense margin 44.8% 43.0%

Operating income 230   38   268

Operating margin 11.7% 13.5%

Income before provision for income taxes 219   38   257

Provision for income taxes (59)   (14)   (73)

Effective tax rate 27.1% 28.6%

Net income 160$   24$   184

Net income per diluted share 1.86$   0.27$   2.13$   0.41$   2.54$

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

Wholesale 247$   2$   249$

Operating margin 26.6% 26.8%

Retail 123   5   128

Operating margin 12.3% 12.8%

Licensing 42   -   42

Operating margin 89.3% 89.3%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (182)   31   (151)

Total operating income 230$   38$   268$

(a)

As

Reported Adjustments
 (a)

As Adjusted

(Including FX)

Foreign Exchange

Impact

As Adjusted

(Excluding FX)

Net revenues 3,588$   -$   3,588$   186$   3,774$

Gross profit 2,079   3   2,082

Gross profit margin 57.9% 58.0%

Total other operating expenses (1,753)   80   (1,673)

Operating expense margin 48.9% 46.6%

Operating income 326   83   409

Operating margin 9.1% 11.4%

Income before provision for income taxes 309   83   392

Provision for income taxes (85)   (28)   (113)

Effective tax rate 27.6% 29.0%

Net income 224$   55$   279$

Net income per diluted share 2.58$   0.62$   3.20$   0.70$   3.90$

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

Wholesale 384$   5$   389$

Operating margin 24.4% 24.8%

Retail 233   13   246

Operating margin 12.0% 12.7%

Licensing 78   -   78

Operating margin 89.0% 89.0%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (369)   65   (304)

Total operating income 326$   83$   409$

(a)

Adjustments include Restructuring and Other Charges, Asset Impairment Charges, and Inventory-related Charges. Inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods

sold in the unaudited interim consolidated statements of income.

Adjustments include Restructuring and Other Charges, Asset Impairment Charges, and Inventory-related Charges. Inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods

sold in the unaudited interim consolidated statements of income.

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)